C.ﬂ}\ﬂbﬂuiil T‘HQ ) j:n(_.

¥
-

if?:aperty 163112 Pelham, Alabama

;tThis instrument prepared by,
- recording requested by,
and when recorded return to:

MAYER, BROWN & PLATT
1675 Broadway

New York, New York 10019
Attention: Michael Sloyer,

inst ¥ poD0-15283

BEsqg.

LEASE SUPPLEMENT (IMPROVEMENTS)AND
MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND DEED OF TRUST

dated as of May,é:, 2000

between

BRIDGES'I‘(I}EIE/]E‘IRES'I‘I:?JPCIE,,INC.,r
as the Lesseeg,

and

SUMITOMO BANK LEASING AND FINANCE, INC.,
as the Lessor

location of Premises:

County of Shelby
State of Alabama

CHMAIND2: 163112LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL
Printed; 05/01/00 01:41PM

05/09/2000—15233
CERTIFIED
(DCE OF PROBATE

10:49 ANM

SHELBY COUNTY

1661 .00

19 WS



i

THIS LEASFE SUPPLEMENT (IMPROVEMENTS) AND MEMORANDU OF. LEASE
AND DEED OF TRUST (this "Memorandum"”) dated as of May , 2000,
among BRIDGESTONE/AFIRESTONE, INC., an Chio corporation, havind a
principal office at 50 Century Boulevard, Nashville, Tennessee
37214, as the Lessee and as Mortgagor (the "Lessee"), and
~ SUMITOMO BANK LEASING AND FINANCE, INC., as the Lessor (the
' "Lessor"), having an address at 277 Park Avenue, New York, New
. York 10172

WITNESSET H:

| WHEREAS, the Lessor is the owner 1n fee simple of the Land
described in Schedule I attached hereto andg of all the
Improvements and Appurtenant Rights located on such Land as
described in Schedule II hereto (such Improvements together with
any Appurtenant Rights thereto, the "Property"; provided that the
ILand as described in Schedule I shall not be included in the
definition of "Property" and is not intended to be conveyed
hereby); and

WHEREAS, the Lessor wishes to lease the Property to the
lessee and the Lessee wishes to lease the Property from the

. Lessor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the
parties hereto agree to enter into this Memorandum, as follows:

SFCTION 1. Certain Terms. Capitalized terms used but not
otherwise defined in this Memorandum have the meanings specified
in Appendix 1 to the Master Lease and Security Agreement, dated
as of September 9, 1999 (as amended, supplemented, amended and
restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Lease"),
between the Lessee and the Lessor; and the rules of
interpretation specified in Appendix 1 to the Lease (as such
Appendix 1 may Dbe amended, supplemented, amended and restated or
otherwise modified from time to time) shall apply to this
Memorandum. |

SECTION 2. Property. Effective upon the execution and
delivery of this Memorandum by the Lessor and the Lessee, the
Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the
Lease as and to the extent provided in Section 1.2 of the Lease.

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease, the Lessor
hereby leases the Property to the Lessee for the Term (as defined
below) of this Memorandum, and the Lessee hereby agrees,
expressly for the direct benefit of the Lessor, to lease the
Property from the Lessor for the Term.

SECTION 3. Lease Term. The term of this Memorandum (the
"Tarm”) shall begin on the earlier of (i) the date of Completion
or (ii) twenty-four months after the Documentation Date, and

2

CH: 163112LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL



i

shall end on thé Expiration Date under the Operative Documents,
unless the Term witﬁérespect to the Property 18 earlier |
terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Lease Or the

other Operative Documents. For and 1n ~onsideration of good and

valuable consideration paid by the Lessee to the LessoOr 4as

- described in the Lease, the l,essor hereby grants to the Lessee

the right to purchase the Property or toO market and sell the
Property during the Term of this Memorandum on the terms set
ﬁérth,in the Lease. |

SECTION 4. Ownership of the Property. (ay It is the
intent of the parties rhat: {a) the Lease constitutes an
operating lease from Lessor to the Lessec for purposes of the
lessee's financial reporting, (b) +rhe Lease and other
rransactions contemplated hereby will result in Lessee kelng
recognized as the owner of the Property for Federal and state
income tax and bankruptcy puUrposes, (c) each Memorandum of Lease
grants to Lessor 4 Lien on the Lessee's interest in the Property
covered thereby, and (d) the obligations of the Lease to pay

‘RBasic Rent and any part of the lLease Ralance shall be treated as
payments of interest and principal, respectively, for Federal and
.state income tax and bankruptcy purposes. T,essor shall be deemed

to have a valid and binding security interest in and Lien on the
lLessee's interest in the Property, free and clear of all Liens
other than permitted Liens, as security for the obligations of
the Lessec under the Operative Documents (it belng understood and
agreed that the Lessee does hereby grant a Lien, and convey,
rransfer, assign, mortgage -nd warrant to Lessor and 1ts
successors, transferees and assigns, the Property and any
proceeds Or products thereof, to have and hold the same as
~ollateral security for the payment and performance of the
obligations of the Lessee under the Operative Documents) . Each
of the parties hereto agrees that 1t will not, nor will 1it permit
any Affiliate to at any time, take any action or fail to take any
sction with respect to the preparation Or filing or any 1ncome
rax return, including an amended income tax return, to the extent
+hat such action oOr such failure to take action would be
inconsistent with the intention of the parties expressed 1n this

Section 4.

() Specifically, without limiting the generality of

~lause (a) ot this Section 4, the partiles hereto intend and agree
that in the event of any insolvency OrL receivership proceeds or 4
petition under the United States bankruptcy laws OI ally other
applicable insolvency laws OF statute of the United States of
america or any State oOr commonwealth thereof affecting Lesseg,
Lessor or any collection actions, the transactlions evidenced by
the Operative Documents shall be regarded as loans made by the

l.essor to the Lessee,

CH; 16311 ZLEhSESUPP[MPRﬂVE-FmAL



(C) Specifically, without limiting the generality of
subsection (b), the Lessor and the Lessee intend and agree that

with respect to rher nature of the transactions evidenced by the

Lease in the context of the exercise of remedies under the
'Operative Documents, including, without limitation, in the case
“of any insolvency OT receivership proceedings or & petition under
the United States bankruptcy laws or any other applicable
insaolvency laws O statute of the United States of America or any
“Stﬁté'ﬂr commonwealth thereot affecting the Lessee and the
‘Lessoxy, or any enforcement or collection actions, the

rransactions evidenced by the Lease are loans made by the Lessor
a8 an unrelated third party 1enders to the Lessee secured Dy all
of Lessee's right, title and interest in and to the Property (it
being understood that the Lessee hereby mortgages, grants,
bargains, sells, releases, confirms, conveys, assigns, transters
and sets over to the Lessor, and grants a security interest 1in,
211 of Lessee's right, title and interest in and toO the Property)
and a leasehold mortgage oI the Lessee's leasehold estate under
the Lease, all to secure $1,070,940.38 of the principal amount of
such loans, effective on the date hereof, to have and toO hold
such interests in the Property unto the Lessor and its successors

- and assigns, forever, provided always that these presents are

upon the express condition that, if all amounts due under the
Lease and the other Operative Documents shall have been paid and
satisfied in full, then the Property shall thereupon be, and be

deemed to have been, reconveyed, released and discharged from the
mortgage lien created by this Lease Supplement, and the LesSOI

will, at the Lessee’s sole cost and expense, without recourse,
representation oOr warranty, execute, acknowledge and deliver all
instruments required tO effect such reconveyance, release and

discharge.

As additional security for $1,070,940.38 1in principal amount
of the Rent, the Lease nalance and all other Sums owed to the
Lessor by the Lessee€ under the Lease, the Lessee does hereby
grant, bargain, .sell, rransfer and convey unto the Lessor, 1ts
successors in trust and assigns, WITH POWER OF SALE, all of the
Lessee's right, ritle and interest 1in and to the Property,
including, without limitation, all buildings, structures and
other improvements, and all fixtures and other property now OI
hereafter permanently attached to or affixed to any such
buildings, structures Or other improvements, and any additions
and alterations thereto Or replacements thereof, now or hereatter
built, constructed or located upon the Property, all rents,
additional rents, 1ssues, income, revenues, distributions,
royalties and proflts now ot in the future payable in respect of
the Property, together with all of the right, power and authority
of the Lessee to alter, modify or change the terms, conditions
and provisions of the Lease and any other lease pertaining to the
Property, to consent to any request made by a tenant or landlord

4

CH: 1631 121 EASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL



pursuant theretg, or to surrender, cancel or terminate the same
or to accept any surrender, cancellation or termination of the
same, together with¥all of the options, rights, poOwers and -
privileges of the Lessee under any lease pertaining to the
Property, whether heretofore or hereafter existing, including,

" without limitation, the rights and options to purchase the
Properly contained in Articles XXIT and XX1V of the Lease, and
all present and future right, title and interest of the Lessee 1in
~and to (i) all refunds, tax abatement agreements, rebates,
reserves, deferred payments, deposits, coOSt savings, awards and
payments of any kind due from or payable by (a) any Governmental
Authority, or (b) any insurance or utility company, in each case
under clause (a) Or (b) above in respect of the Property, and
(11} all refunds, rebates and payments of any kind due from or
payable by any Governmental Authority for any taxes, assessments,
or governmental Or quasi-governmental charges or levies imposed
upon the Lessee in respect of the Property, and all plans and
specifications, designs, drawings and other information,
materials and matters heretofore or hereafter prepared relating
to the Property Or any construction on the Property, all proceeds
(including claims and demands therefor) of the conversion,
voluntary OF involuntary, of any of the foregoing into cash or
liguidated claims, including without limitation the proceeds of
insurance and condemnation swards in respect of the Property Or
any portion thereof, 411 additional estates, rights and interests
hereafter acguired by the Lessee in the Property, Or any portion
thereof, together with all proceeds of the conversion, whether
voluntary or involuntary, of any of the Property into cash or
other liquid claims, including without limitation, all awards,
payments Or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right
to receive the same, which may be made as a result of any
casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed 1in
lieu thereof, any injury to the Property and any defect in title
in the Property or other matter insured under any policy of title
insurance, together with attorney's fees, COStS and disbursements
incurred by the Lessor 1n connection with the collection of such
awards, payments. and proceeds, and the Lessee further grants to
rthe Lessor, pursuant to the Alabama Uniform Commercial Code (the
"UcC"), a security interest in all present and future right,
ritie and interest of the Lessee in and to any portion of the

- foregolind property for which a security interest may be created
under the UCC.

To have and to hold the same whether now owned or helad or
hereafter acquired unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns,
forever, WITH POWER OF SALE, to secure TO the Lessor the payment
of $1,070,940.38 of the principal amount of the Rent, the Lease

5

CH: 1631 12LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL

-



Balance and alk other sumsS owing to the Lessor under the Lease
and the performance and observance of the terms, covenants,
warranties, conditrens, agreements and obligations under the
Lease. If the Lessee shall pay all sums due under the Lease when
due according to the terms thereof and shall otherwise fully and
‘properly perform and comply with all of the obligations,
agreements, TErms and conditions of the lLease€, then the grant and
conveyances contained herein shall become null and voild and the
property shall thereupon be, and be deemed to have been,
reconveyed, released and discharged from the mortgage lien
created by this Lease Supplement, and the Lessor will, at the
Leasee’s sole cost and expense, vithout recourse, representation
or warranty, execute, acknowledge and deliver all instruments

required to etfect such reconveyance, release and discharge.

g~

In the event of the occurrence of an Event of Default, then
the entire unpaid balance of 211 sums due under the Lease and the
interest sccrued thereon shall, at the option of the Lessor and
with pricr written notice, immediately become due and payable for
all purposes, whether or not due according to the maturity date
or dates thereof; and all other indebtedness, the payment of
which is secured hereby, shall likewise become due and payable.
The Lessor is authorized prior or subseguent 1O the institution
of any foreclosure proceedings to enter upon the Property or any
part thereof and to take possession of the Property and exercilse
 without interference from the Lessee, aly and all rights which
the Legssee has with respect to the management, POSSEess10n,
operation, protection Or preservation of the Property; provided,
nowever, that Lessee shall be entitled, up to 90 days after the
consummation of any foreclosure proceedings hereunder to enter
the Property during normal business hours for the purpose of
removing its perscnal property and trade fixtures therefrom at
its expense, provided that such personal property and trade
fixtures are not Improvements and Lessee repairs any damage tO
the Improvements caused by such removal.

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, or at any time
rhereafter, this Memorandum shall be subject to foreclosure and
may be foreclosed as nNoOW provided by law in the case of past due
mortgages, and the Lessor shall be authorized, at 1its option,
~“hether or not possession of the Property 1is taken, after giving
notice by publication once a week for three (3) consecutlive weeks

of the time, place and Terms of each such sale, together with a
description of the Property (or such part oOr parts thereot as
lessor shall elect to sell), by publication 1in a newspaper
published 1in the county or counties wherein the Property (or such

6

CH: 16311 2LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL



l

part or parts whereof as Lessor may from time to time elect to
sell) in front of the main or front courthouse door of the county
in which the Propeﬂty is located, at public outcry, tO the T
highest bidder. The Property may be sold as a whole or 1n

' separate. lots, parcels or items and in such order as the Lessor
‘may direct, at public auction 1O the highest bidder for cash in
lawful money of the United States payable at the time of sale.
“The Lessor shall deliver to such purchaser (s) a good and

~ ‘sufficient deed or deeds conveying the property sSo sold, but

without any covenant or warranty express or implied, subject to
any statutory right of redemption not effectively waived hereby.
"The recitals in such deed of any matter or fact shall be
conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any Person,
including the Lessor, may purchase at any sale. After deducting
311 costs, fees and expenses of the Lessor, including costs of
evidence of title 1in connection with any sale, t+he Lessor shall
apply the proceeds of sale, in the following order of priority,
to payment of the following {(collectively, the "Obligations"):

(i} first, all amounts expended by or for the acccunt of the
Lessor under the terms hereof and not then repaid, with accrued
interest at the Overdue Rate; and (ii) second, aill other amounts
~ then due and owing hereunder including, without limitation, all
Basic Rent, Supplemental Rent, the full amount of the Lease€
Ralance {(Improvements) as of the date of sale as 1f the Lease had
been terminated with respect to all of the Properties then
subject to the Lease under Article XVIII of the Lease, and all
other amounts then payable by the Lessee€ under the Lease and the
other Operative Documents, with the Lessor having the right to
apply the proceeds o~f sale to the amounts described above in this
clause (ii) in such order, proportion and priority as the Lessor
may elect in its sole and absolute discretion. To the extent
permitted by applicable statutes, the Lessor may postpone the
cale of all or any portion of the Property by public announcement
2t the time and place of sale, and from time TO time thereatter
may agaln postpone that sale by public announcement Or
subsequently noticed sale, and without further notice may make
such sale at the time fixed at the last postponement or may, in
its discretion, give a new notice of sale. A sale of less than
211 of the Property or any defective or irregular sale made
hereunder shall not exhaust the power of sale provided for
herein, and subsequent sales may be made hereunder until all of
the Obligations have been satisfied or the entire Property has
been sold, without defect or irregularity. No action of the
lessor based upon the provislons contained herein or contained 1in
the applicable statutes shall constitute an election of remedies
which would preclude the Lessor from pursuing judicial
foreclosure before a completed sale pursuant TO the power of saie

7

CH: 1631 12LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL



i
contained herain. The Lessor shall have the right, with thé ;

irrevocable consent of the Lessee hereby given and evidenced by
the execution of this instrument, to obtain appointment of a

receiver by any court of competent jurisdiction without further
notice to the Lessee, which receiver shall be authorized and
- empowered to enter upon and take possession of the Property,

including all personal property used upon or in connection with

' the property herein conveyed comprising Improvements to such real
property, to let the Property, to receive all the rents, 1ssues
~and profits, 1if any, which may be due or become due 1n respect to

the leasing of the Property to another party ("Property Rents"),
and apply the Property Rents after payment of all necessary
charges and expenses to reduction of the Obligations in such
order, proportion and priority as the Lessor may elect. AL the
option of the Lessor, the receilver shall accomplish entry and
taking possession of the Property by actual entry and possession
or by notice tc the Lessee. The recelver so appointed by a court
of competent jurisdiction shall be empowered to issue receiver's
certificates for funds advanced by the Lessor for the purpose of
protecting the value of the Property as security for the
Obligations. The amounts evidenced by receiver's certificates
shall bear interest at the Overdue Rate and may be added to the

. Obligations. It is acknowledged that A POWER OF SALE HAS BEEN

GRANTED IN THIS INSTRUMENT; A POWER OF SALE MAY ALLOW THE LESSOR
TO TAKE THE PROPERTY AND SELL THEM WITHOUT GOING TO COURT IN A
FORECLOSURE ACTION UPON DEFAULT BY THE LESSEE UNDER THIS

AINSTRUMENT .

If (a) the Property shall consist of one or more parcels,
whether or not contiguous and whether or not located i1n the same
county, or (b) in addition to this Memorandum, the Lessor shall
now or hereafter hold one or more additional mortgages, liens,
deeds of trust or other security (directly or indirectly)} for the
Obligations upon other property in the State 1n which the
Property 1s located {whether or not such property is owned by the

Lessor or by others) or {(c) both the circumstances described 1n
clauses (a) and (b) shall be true, then to the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Lessor may, in 1ts sole discretion,
commence or consolidate in a single foreclosure action all
foreclosure proceedings against all such collateral securing the
Obligations (including the Property), which action may be brought
or consolidated in the courts of any county in which any of such
collateral is located. The Lessee acknowledges that the right to
maintain a consolidated foreclosure action is a specific
inducement to the Lessor to extend the Advances, ana the Lessee
expressly and irrevocably waives any objections to the

8

CH; 16311 2LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL



commencement ory consolidation of the foreclosure proceedings in a |
single action and any objections to the laying of venue Or based
on the grounds of f¥yum non conveniens which it may now OIr -
hercafter have. The Lessee further agrees that if the Lessor
shall be prosecuting one Or MOrLE foreclosure or other proceedings
‘against a portion of the Property or against any collateral other
than. the Property, which collateral directly Or indirectly
secures the Obligations, or if the Lessorl shall have obtained a
judgment of foreclosure and sale Or similar judgment against such
collateral, then, whether or not such proceedings are being
maintained or judgments were obtained in or outside the State 1n
which the Property is located, rhe Lessor may commence or
continue foreclosure proceedings and exercise its other remedies
granted 1n this Memorandum against 21l or any part of the
Property and the Lessee€ waives any objections to the commencement
or continuation of a foreclosure of this Memorandum Or €exercilse
of any other remedies hereunder based on such other proceedlngs
or Jjudgments, and waives any right to seek to dismiss, stay,
remove, transfer or consolidate cither any action under this
Memorandum or such other proceedings on such basis. Neither the
commencement NOL continuation of proceedings tO foreclose this
~Memorandum nor the exercise of any other rights hereunder nor the
recovery ©L any judgment by the Lessor in any such proceedings
shall prejudice, 1imit or preclude the Iessor's right to commence
or continue one Or mMore foreclosure or other proceedings O
obtain a judgment against any other collateral (either in oOr
outside the State 1n which the Property 1s located) which
directly or indirectliy secures rhe Obligations, and the Lessec
expressly walves any objections to the commencement of,
continuation of, or entry of a judgment 1n such other proceedings
or exercise of any remedies in such proceedings based upon any
action or judgment connected to this Memorandum, and the Lesseée€
1lso waives any right TO seek to dismiss, stay, remove, transfer
or consolidate either such other proceedings or any action under
rhis Memorandum on such basis.

1f the Lessor so elecls, the Lessor may sell any personal
property covered Dy this instrument at one or more separate sales
in any manner permitted by the JCC. One Or more exXercises of the
powers herein granted shall not extinguish nor exhaust such
powers until the entire Property 18 sold or until the entire
amounts evidenced and/or secured by the Lease and the Operative
Documents is paid in full.

- {d) specifically, but without 1limiting the generality of
subsection (b), the Lessor and the Lessee further intend and
agree that, with respect to that portion of the Property

9

CH: 1631 12LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL



constituting pessonal property comprising Improvements, for the
purpose of securing the Lessee's obligations for the repayment of
the abmve—describedxbbligatians to the Lessor, (i) the Lease ”
shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and financing
gtatement within the meaning of Article 9 of the UCC; (1ii)} the
‘conveyance provided for hereby shall be deemed to be a grant by
the Lessee to the Lessorl of a lien and security interest in all
of the Lessee's present and futurée right, title and interest in
and to such portion of the Property, inciuding but not limited to
the Lessee's leasehold estate therein and all proceeds of the
conversion, voluntary OrU involuntary, of the foregoing 1into cash,
investments, securities or other property, whether in the form of
cash, investments, securities or other property to secure such
obligations, effective on the date hereof, to have and to hold

" such interests 1n the Property unto the lLessor and its successors
and assigns, forever, provided always that these presents are
ypon the express condition that, if all amounts due under the
Lease shall have been paid and satisfied in full, then this
instrument and the estate hereby granted shall cease and become
void; (iii} the possession by rhe Lessor of notes and such other
items of property as constitute instruments, MONey, negotiable
documents Or chattel paper shall be deemed to be "possession by
the secured party" for purposes of perfecting the securlty
interest pursuant to qection 9-305 of the UCC; and

(iv) notifications to Persons holding such property, and
acknowledgements, recelpts Or confirmations from financilal
intermediaries, bankers OrI agents (as applicable) of the Lessee
shall be deemed to have been given for the purpose of perfecting
such security interest under Applicable Law. The Lessor and the
Tessee shall, to the extent consistent with this Memorandum, take
such actions and execute, deliver, file and record such other
documents, financing statements, mortgades and deeds of trust as
may be necessary to ensure that, if the Lease WErLE deemed tO
~reate a security interest in the Property in accordance with
this Section, such security interest would be deemed to be a
perfected security interest with priority over all Liens other
than Permitted Liens, under Applicable Law and will be maintained
as such throughout the Term.

SECTION 5. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a
Lien against all of the Tessor's right, title and interest in and
to the Property and 111 rents, additicnal rents, issues, lncome,
revenues, distributions, royalties and profits now Or in the
future payable 1n respect of the Property to the Lessec to secure
(i) the Lessor’s obligations hereunder in respect of the due and
punctual transfer by the Lessor tO the Lessee of all of the
lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property when

10

CH: 1631} 71 EASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL



required by ands in accordance with the Lease, and {(ii) if the
lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency oI
similar proceeding,tthe satiafaction of the Lessee’s right to
damages and other claims arising out of the rejection of the
Lease Or unilateral termination of such obligation toO transfer tOo
the Lessee all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and
to the Property.

| (b) During the existence of a Lessor Default {as defined
below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the
extent provided by law, to exercise any or all of the rights and
powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the
Operative Documents or by Applicable Law 1n respect cof the
obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above
(including specific performance of any covenant Or agreement
contained in the Lease or any other Operative Document, in aid of
the execution of any powel granted in the Lease OI any other
Operative Document, or for the enforcement of any other
appropriate legal or equitable'remedy). The Lessor shall have
all the rights qavailable to a mortgagor under the laws of the
jurisdiction in which the Property 1S located. The followilng

- shall constitute a l.essor default ("Lessor NDefault"): the Lessec

shall have exercised any of its purchase options in the Lease for
211 or any portion of the Property in accordance with the terms
thereof and shall have rendered in full all amounts to be pald by
the Lessee in ~onnection therewith and complied with all other
requirements under the Lease in connection with such purchase and
411 of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to all or
any portion of the Property shall not have been transferred tO
the Lessee in accordance with the Lease, or voluntary Or
involuntary bankruptcy proceedings with respect to the Lessor
shall have been commenced ¢r Lessor shall have become Insolvent,
or a recelver over lLessor's interest in the Property shall have
been appointed.

(c) The Lessee covenants and agrees that it will not
assign, transter, mortgage, pledge, hypothecate, OI encumber the
7.ien created in clause (a) . Any such attempted assignment,
+rangfer, mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, OF encumbrance shall
be null and void.

SECTION 6. Ratification. The terms and provisions of the
lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain 1n full force
and effect. 1In the event of any conflict between the terms of
the Lease and the terms of this Memorandum, the Terms of the
I,ease shall control.

11

CH: 16311 2LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL

|



SECTION 7.4 GOVERNING LAW. THE LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM
SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, WITHOUT REGARD TO
CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES, EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE
CREATION OF THE LIENS, SECURITY INTERESTS AND LEASEHOLD ESTATES
THAT AFFECT PROPERTY LOCATED IN ATABAMA AND THE EXERCISE OF
RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED
‘BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF
ALABAMA. WITHOUT L IMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENI THAT THE
LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION
OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, WITHOUT REGARD
TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES, sHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS
AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDERTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY, BUIL THE

{ IFN CREATED THEREBY AND HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND THE

" ENFORCEMENT OF SAID LIEN SHALL RE COVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED 1IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA.

. QECTTION 8. Counterpart Execution. This Memorandum may be
executed in any number of counterparts and DY cach of the parties
hereto in separate ~counterparts, all such counterparts together
constituting but one€ and the same instrument.

SECTION 9. Future Advances; Revolving Credit. In the event
2 court of competent jurisdiction rules that this instrument
constitutes a mortgade, deed of trust or other secured financing
as 1s the intent of the parties pursuant to Section 4 hereof,
then this instrument will be deemed given to secure not only
existing financing, but also future advances made pursuant to Or
as provided in the Lease, ~whether such advances are ocbligatory ©OF
to be made at the option of the Lessor, or otherwise, to the sanme
extent as if such future advances were made oOn the date of
execution of thils instrument, although there may be no advance
made at the time of execution hereof, and although there may be€
no financing outstanding at the time any advance 18 made. To the
fullest extent permitted by law,. the lien of this instrument
shall be valid as to all such amounts, including all future
~dvances, from the rime this instrument is recorded, but all such
existing financing and future advances shall not exceed 1in the

SECTION 10.' Basic Rent. Basic rRent shall accrue and be
payable as provided 1n the Lease.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

12

CH: 1631 12L EASESUFPIMPROVE-FINAL



IN WITNESSsWHERECE, cach of the pa
cease and Mortgage U

this Memorandum of
officer thereunto daly authorized as of

above written.

rties hereto has caused

o be duly executed by an
the date and year first

B .
Y.
Name
1
Tit
. .I'“"Eil"i.r-'“" ""'r:.-"':..
O NEFIR e
G TR
oy Gy T T
» "‘If""'r." ‘F\} ﬂf:r
- NS - .
At i . -
AvoaS S ?\P 055 ST T
T FQ’. '{F’_) . =
- N i
oo £ 'wrme P —morsw ! ;
o =
;l'_ ;‘"“{1. 51—11 ﬁ?“. ?
R W A
= :.. --------- S

CH: 1631 IZL.EASESUPPIBEPRG?E-FNAL

LEASE SUPPLEMENT (IMPROVEMENTS)
AND MEMORANDUM OF LEASE
AND MORTGAGE

S-1



Commitment: . SUMITOMO BANK LEASING AND ° |
FINANCE, INC.,

as the Lessor

1y

$1,070,940.33

LEASE SUPPLEMENT (IMPROVEMENTS)
AND MEMORANDUM OF LEASE
AND MORTGAGE

CH: 1631 [2LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL




/ . i

sTATE OF SNAL 184S ) |
o & .
COUNTY OF _Ji}ﬁ%i,‘= ) .

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said county

in said state, hereby certi that T ,
whose name as : of BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONL,

INC., an Ohio corporation, 15 signdd to the foregoing instrument,
and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that,
being informed of the contents of said instrument, he, as such
officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily
for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal this;ﬁﬁﬁ day of

/Iy 1

Public
[NOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires: /(=83 ]

Notary

OFFICIAL SEAL
KiM L DELMEDICO

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE
' OF ILLINO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 11/1 B.d’l‘.ll‘ls

CH: 1631 12LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL Q.13



STATE OF \&6\9’: } ! |

COUNTY OF

for said county

I, the undersigned, a notary publi¢ in and
hereby certify that 14 ukliscr (O ,

"in said state

whose name aézghﬁmethJm C;ZiZD of SUMITOMO BANK LEASING

AND FINANCE, INC., aC\ Mleuso-e @ﬁ%m is signed to the
-nd who is known to me, acknowledged berfore

foregoing instrument,
me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said
fficer and with full authority, executed

instrument, he, as such o
the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal thisr?s day of
2000 . )

f

‘Notary Public

- [NOTARIAL SEAL] " My commission expires:

CH: 1631 12LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL S.4



STATE OF {\¥y¢stﬁk3&k;r ) .

o i
. . ‘3 .
I, the undersigned, a notary public 1in and for said county

in said state, hereby certify that - )
whose name as - Jv*{)uﬂvgﬁﬂg@bq - C MIROMO BANK LEASING
AND FINANCE, INC., a is signed to the
foregoing instrument, acknowledged before
me on this day that, d of the contents of said
instrument, he, as 3 d with full authority, executed
the same voluntarily ' '

s TN T

Given under my

m% . 2000.

- {NOTARIAL SEAL)

JEANNETTE CARMONA
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CA5072806
Qualifiad in Queens County
Commission Expires Feb. 10, ;KID/

CH: 1631 12LEASESUPPLAND-FINAL LEASE SUPPLEMENT (LAND) AND
AﬂHMOWAhEHﬂMTNTLEASEAUﬂD

MORTGAGE



SCHEDULE Is
TO MEMORANDUM EF LEASE

-

Legal Description of Land

Addition to Petham, as recorded in Map Book 26 page

Lot 1, according to the Survey of Metro’s
Alabama,; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

51 mﬂle Probate Office of Shelby County,

CH: 1631 12LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL S.5



SCHEDULE IA
TO MEMORANDUM QF LEASE

f ;;;ﬁ1l structu
~ _Schedule I

'CH: 1631 12LEASESUPPIMPROVE-FINAL

legal Description of Improvements

res and buildings on the parcel described in

S-6

M
0
o
if]
-l
I

Q
Q
-
0
»
&
h
-
-t

15223

0S5/09/72000-
10:49 AM CERTIF

IED

SHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE

{661.00

019 WS



